
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman) 

Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and 
Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted Members 
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa 
Ann Earlam and Kenneth Harry Molyneux 

 
CS/NG 

 
30 September 2014 

 
Nicola Gittins 01352 702345 

 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the CLWYD 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 6TH 
OCTOBER, 2014 at 6.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
September 2014. 
 

4 DISPENSATIONS  

Public Document Pack



5 REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 11 - 28) 

 To review the Members' Code of Conduct  
 

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 29 - 30) 

 For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the attached Forward 
Work Programme. 
 

NOTE: AT 6.30PM REPRESENTATIVES FROM TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS WILL BE IN ATTENDANCE TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING 
ITEMS: 
 
 
7 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 31 - 36) 

 To approve the Annual Report for publication – copy attached.  Once 
approved the Report will be sent to all County Councillors, Town and 
Community Councils and other public bodies for information.  The Committee 
will be asked to comments on: (i) the content of the Report and (ii) the 
intended circulation list. 
 

8 INTERESTS  

 To receive a verbal presentation by the Monitoring Officer on the following: 

• Declarations 

• Registration 

• Notification  
 

9 ETHICAL ISSUES CURRENTLY OF INTEREST OR RAISED BY TOWN 
AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS  

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
1 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of the Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold, on Monday, 1 September 2014. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr. Edward Hughes (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
Councillor:  Arnold Woolley 
Co-opted members: Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, 
and Kenneth Molyneux 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Chief Officer (Governance), Democracy and Governance Manager, and 
Committee Officer 
 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Including Whipping Declarations) 
 
  Councillor Clive Carver declared personal and prejudicial interests in 

his two applications for dispensation. 
 
 
12. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the Committee.  Mrs 
Phillipa Earlam nominated Mr. Edward Hughes as Chairman.  The nomination 
was seconded by Mr. Jonathan Duggan-Keen. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. Edward Hughes be appointed Chairman of the Committee. 
 
 

13. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 

The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment of a Vice-
Chairman.  Mr. Kenneth Molyneux nominated Mr. Robert Dewey and this was 
seconded by Mrs. Phillipa Earlam. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. Robert Dewey be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



14. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 2014 were 
submitted.  

 
Accuracy 
 
Councillor Arnold Woolley pointed out that the references to Hawkesbury 
Community Council on page 1 and page 2 of the minutes should read 
Hawkesbury Community Centre.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above amendments the minutes be received, approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

15. DISPENSATIONS 
 

Application for dispensation from Councillor Christine Jones to speak at 
Planning and Development Control Committee on an application for 
Crematorium  and memoria at Northop. 

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that Councillor 

Jones had applied to extend the duration of her dispensation relating to the 
erection of a crematorium  at Northop, which had been granted for a year on 2 
September 2013.  He referred to the terms of the original application for 
dispensation which had been made by Councillor Jones and outlined the 
reasons for the request for an extension.  Councillor Jones was seeking 
dispensation to speak and vote on the item at Planning Committee under 
paragraph (d) and had stated that she had a personal and prejudicial interest 
as her son in law was an undertaker. 

 
Mr. Robert Dewey proposed that a 12 month extension be granted to 

the dispensation that was due to end on 1 September 2014.  This was duly 
seconded and agreed by the Committee.     

 
 

Application for dispensation from Councillor Clive Carver to take part in 
the debate at County Council and/or other Committees relating to the 
Officers’ Code of Conduct 
 

The Chief Officer (Governance) explained that Councillor Carver was 
seeking dispensation to speak on the item under paragraph (f).  He provided 
background information and referred to a review of the Officers Code of 
Conduct which had been undertaken by the Standards Committee and the 
recommendation which had subsequently been made to the Constitution 
Committee.    

 
The Chairman invited Councillor Clive Carver to outline the reasons for 

his request for dispensation.  Councillor Carver referred to the draft of the new 

Page 2



Officers’ Code of Conduct which had considered removing the requirement for 
officers to notify the Chief Officer (Governance) of their membership of certain 
organisations including Freemasonry.  He  explained that he was a 
Freemason and was seeking dispensation to speak and take part in debate  
but not to vote at County Council and/or other Committees relating to the 
Officers’ Code of Conduct. 

 
At this point Councillor Carver withdrew from the room.   
 
The Chief Officer (Governance) responded to a query from Mr. Robert 

Dewey around disclosure and the Officers Code of Conduct and explained 
that there would be no personal impact on Councillor Carver arising from the 
outcome of the debate. 

 
During discussion Councillor Arnold Woolley proposed that the request 

from Councillor Carver to allow him to speak on the item at County Council 
and other Committees be granted but that he must leave the room when the 
vote was taken.  This was seconded by Mr. Dewey and agreed by the 
Committee. 

 
Councillor Carver was invited to re-join the meeting and the Chairman 

informed him of the Committee’s decision to grant his request for dispensation 
subject to the above condition. 

 
 

Application for dispensation from Councillor Clive Carver to discuss 
with Officers the failed Community Chest Grant application by the 
Hawarden Institute. 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that Councillor 
Carver was seeking dispensation under paragraphs (d) (f) and (h) to discuss 
the item with Officers verbally and/or in writing, and to remain in the room but 
not to vote on any future hearing.      
 

The Chairman invited Councillor Carver to sit at the table and explain 
the reasons for his application.  Councillor Carver provided background 
information and context and referred to the application which had been made 
by the Hawarden Institute and a subsequent misunderstanding which had 
arisen concerning the award of a grant from the Community Chest.    
 

The Chairman invited Members to raise questions.  The Chief Officer 
and Councillor Carver responded to the queries and observations put forward.    
 

Councillor Carver left the room at this point. 
 

The Chief Officer (Governance) commented on the varying 
considerations to be taken into account and provided further advice to assist 
the Committee in reaching a decision.   He stated that Councillor Carver 
would gain no personal benefit by participating in future debate on the item.   
 

Page 3



During discussion Mrs. Phillipa Earlam proposed that in relation to the 
application which had been submitted that Councillor Carver be allowed to 
speak to Officers, in person or by telephone, provided there was at least one 
witness which would ensure there were at least three people involved in the 
conversation, and that the conversation be minuted.  That Councillor Carver 
also be allowed to contact Officers in writing if he wished.  If the discussions 
failed to resolve Councillor Carver’s concerns about the application and the 
grant application was either resubmitted to the Community Chest Panel or a 
fresh application was made, then Councillor Carver would need to submit a 
further request for dispensation to the Standards Committee.  Mr. Kenneth 
Molyneux seconded the proposal and this was agreed by the Committee. 
 

The Chairman invited Councillor Carver back into the room and 
informed him of the Committee’s decision.  He informed Councillor Carver that 
the Committee had decided to allow him to speak to Officers verbally or in 
writing concerning the failed application subject to the conditions as detailed 
above.  

 
  
 Application for dispensation from Councillor Veronica Gay to  discuss 

with Officers future use by the community of the Sandy Lane 
Community Centre and Youth Club, Saltney. 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that Councillor 
Gay was seeking dispensation to speak and vote on the item under 
paragraphs (d) (f) and (h).   
 

The Chief Officer (Governance) distributed copies of a written 
statement which had been provided by Councillor Gay in support of her 
request for dispensation.  The Chief Officer provided background information 
and context to the application and explained that Council
[...]
of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 to speak at County Council and/or other Committees 
relating to the Officers’ Code of Conduct but to leave the room when 
the vote was taken;  

 
(c)  That Councillor Clive Carver be granted dispensation under paragraphs 

(d) (f) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) 
(Wales) Regulations 2001 to speak to Officers, in person or by 
telephone, provided there was at least one witness, which would 
ensure there were at least three people involved in the conversation, 
and that the conversation be minuted.  Also, that Councillor Carver be 
allowed to contact Officers in writing if he wished.  If the discussions 
failed to resolve Councillor Carver’s concerns about the application and 
the grant application was either resubmitted to the Community Chest 
Panel or a fresh application was made, then Councillor Carver would 
need to submit a further request for dispensation to the Standards 
Committee;  and 

 
(d) That Councillor Veronica Gay be granted dispensation under 

paragraphs (f) and (h) only of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to correspond with Officers 
on the item.  Also to speak to officers  provided there is a witness which 
would ensure that at least three people would be present, and that the 
conversation was minuted.  Also that Councillor Gay be allowed to 
speak on the matter at any Council or committee meeting but not to 
vote and to withdraw from the room at the point the vote was taken   

 
 

16. REVIEW OF PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE – UPDATE  
 
  The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report on the 

review of the Flintshire Planning Code of Practice.  He provided background 
information and referred to the main proposed alterations to the planning code 

Page 5



which were detailed in the report.  He explained that the Planning Code with 
proposed alterations shown as tracked changes and comm
[...]
lanning and Development Control Committee  
 

In relation to paragraph 10.5 Mrs. Phillipa Earlam referred to the 
comment asking whether the protocol should be attached as an appendix and 
it was agreed that the protocol on public speaking to the code should be 
attached. 

 
Section 11 – Decisions Contrary to Officer Recommendation  
 

During discussion it was agreed that paragraph 11.5 be amended as 
follows to ensure that  members of the public attending the committee meeting 
are informed that the decision certificate may not be issued if it amounts to a 
significant departure from planning policy.  “A legal advisor present at the 
committee meeting may subsequently prevent a decision  notice being issued 
until a report by the Chief Officer (Governance), has been considered at the 
subsequent committee meeting.  The reason for this report may be concerns 
of a legal nature or that at the committee meeting the Chief Officer (Planning 
and Environment)  indicated the proposed decision represents a significant 
departure from the planning policy and the legal officer subsequently agreed”.    

 
 
 

Page 7



RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to the above additions and amendments the proposed  
alterations to the Flintshire Planning Code of Practice be submitted to the 
Planning Strategy Group for consideration. 
 

17. MEMBER TRAINING 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to 
provide an update on arrangements for member training.  He referred to the 
meetings of the Group Leaders held on 3 July 2014 and Democratic Services 
Committee held on 9 July 2014, where consideration was given to the need to 
explore ways in which low attendance at some Member development events 
could be addressed.  As a result of the observations and suggestions arising 
from both meetings the Democracy and Governance Manager had prepared a 
short guidance note to relevant officers to encourage attendance at Member 
training events.  A copy of the guidance note had been appended to the report 
for members’ information.  
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that all new 
Members of the Council received extensive induction training and in addition a 
Member Development programme was agreed by the Democratic Services 
Committee each year with each topic being offered on at least two different 
dates. Members who served on the Planning, Licensing, Audit or Pensions 
Committees were required to attend training relating to the work of such 
Committees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the various arrangements in place to provide training to Members and 
co-opted members of the Council be noted. 
 
 

18.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
  The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the Forward Work 

Programme and invited members to put forward items for future consideration.  
He suggested that the following items be considered at the meeting of the 
Committee scheduled to be held on 3 November 2014. 

 

• Annual audit of Declarations of Interest 
 

• Annual Ombudsman’s report   
   

 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed; and  
 
(b)  That the items on the Annual audit of Declarations of Interest and the 

Annual Ombudsman’s report be included on the Forward Work 

Page 8



 Programme for consideration at the meeting of the Committee 
scheduled for 3 November 2014. 

 
            
19. DURATION OF MEETING 
 
  The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and ended at 8.55 p.m. 
 
20. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
  There were two members of the public and no members of the press in 

attendance. 
 
 
 

BBBBBBB 
Chairman 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

MONITORING OFFICER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To review the Members' Code of Conduct. 

 
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 At its meeting on the 8 April 2008 the County Council adopted the 

Members’ Code of Conduct giving effect to the Local Authorities 
(Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) Order 2008.  That Order prescribes 
information that must be contained in any Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  Flintshire’s Code did not add any additional provisions to 
those prescribed by the Order. 
 

2.02 When Flintshire adopted its Local Resolution Procedure and Flintshire 
Standards of Conduct at the Council meeting on the 25 June 2013 
paragraph 6 (2) of the Code was amended to incorporate reference to 
compliance with these. 
 

2.03 The Members’ Code of Conduct forms part of the Council’s 
Constitution and the Constitution Committee is in the last year of a 3 
year programme to review all parts of the Constitution.  The guiding 
principles are to ensure that the Constitution is up-to-date and that the 
wording is clear and unambiguous. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 Whilst there is no power to remove from the Code the prescribed 
provisions there is in theory the power to add additional provisions.  In 
view of the potential sanctions for breach of the Code there should be 
a proven need for any additional requirements being imposed.  There 
are other ways of improving standards such as protocols or other 
guidance documents that should be considered prior to making 
additions to the Members’ Code. 
 

3.02 Attached as Appendix 1 is the Members’ Code with a few proposed 
tracked changes to update or clarify the existing wording. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



3.03 Following consideration by the committee it is the intention for the 
review to be considered by the Constitution Committee at its meeting 
on the 15 October 2014. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 For the committee to review the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result
[...]
per authority, any conduct by another member or anyone who 
works for, or on behalf of, your authority which you reasonably believe involves 
or is likely to involve criminal behaviour (which for the purposes of this 
paragraph does not include offences or behaviour capable of punishment by 
way of a fixed penalty); 

(c) report to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales and to your authority's 
monitoring officer any conduct by another member which you reasonably 
believe breaches this code of conduct;  

(d) not make vexatious, malicious or frivolous complaints against other members 
or anyone who works for, or on behalf of, your authority. 

(2) You must – 
 
(a) adhere to the Flintshire standard of conduct 
(b) cooperate with the Local Resolution Procedure 
(c)  comply with any request of the Monitoring Officer, or the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales, in connection with an investigation conducted in 
accordance with their respective statutory powers. 

7. You must not — 

(a) in your official capacity or otherwise, use or attempt to use your position 
improperly to confer on or secure for yourself, or any other person, an 
advantage or create or avoid for yourself, or any other person,  a 
disadvantage;   

(b) use, or authorise others to use, the resources of your authority  — 

(i) imprudently; 

(ii) in breach of your authority's requirements;  

(iii) unlawfully; 

(iv) other than in a manner which is calculated to facilitate, or to be conducive 
to, the discharge of the functions of the authority or of the office to which you 
have been elected or appointed; 

(v) improperly for political purposes; or 

(vi) improperly for private purposes. 

8. You must — 

(a) when participating in meetings or reaching decisions regarding the business of 
your authority, do so on the basis of the merits of the circumstances involved 
and in the public interest having regard to any relevant advice provided by your 
authority's officers, in particular by — 

(i) the a
[...]
ithin 14 
days of  making the representation. 

 

Page 25



PART 4 

THE REGISTER OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 

 

Registration of Financial and Other Interests and Memberships and 

Management Positions 

 

15.(1) Subject to sub-paragraph (3), you must, within 28 days of— 

(a) your authority’s code of conduct being adopted or the mandatory provisions of 
this model code being applied to your authority; or  

(b) your  election or appointment to office (if that is later), 

register your financial interests and other interests, where they fall within a 
category mentioned in paragraph 10(2)(a) in your authority’s register maintained 
under section 81(1) of the Local Government Act 2000 by providing written 
notification to your authority’s monitoring officer. 

(2) You must, within 28 days of becoming aware of any new personal interest or 
change to any personal interest registered under sub-paragraph (1), register 
that new personal interest or change by providing written notification to your 
authority’s monitoring officer. 

(3) Sub-paragraphs (1) and (2) do not apply to sensitive information determined in 
accordance with paragraph 16(1). 

(4) Sub-paragraph (1) will not apply if you are a member of a relevant authority 
which is a town or community council when you act in your capacity as a 
member of such an authority. 

 

Sensitive information 

16.(1) Where you consider that the information relating to any of your personal 
interests is sensitive information, and your  authority’s monitoring officer 
agrees, you need not include that information when registering that interest, 
or, as the case may be, a change to the interest under paragraph 15. 

(2) You must, within 28 days of becoming aware of any change of circumstances 
which means that information excluded under sub-paragraph (1) is no longer 
sensitive information, notify your authority’s monitoring officer asking that the 
information be included in your authority’s register of members’ interests. 

(3) In this code, “sensitive information” means information whose availability for 
inspection by the public creates, or is likely to create, a serious risk that you or a 
person who lives with you may be subjected to violence or intimidation. 

 

Page 26



Registration of Gifts and Hospitality 

17. You must, within 28 days of receiving any gift, hospitality material benefit or 
advantage above a value specified in a resolution of your authority, provide written 
notification to your authority's monitoring officer of the existence and nature of that 
gift, hospitality material benefit or advantage. 

18.  The Authority has determined that for the purposes of paragraph 17 the 
amount shall be £10.00 until further determination. 

 

Page 27



 

Page 28



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL – STANDARDS COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Date of Meeting 
 

Topic Notes/Decision/Action 

December 2014 
 

• 4 Protocols 
 

• Training 
 

 

• Dispensations 
 

• To submit the four supplementary codes to a future meeting of 
the Committee when they are available. 
 

November 2014 
 

• Training 
 

• Dispensations 
 

• Review of ethical complaints for the year 2013/14 
including Local Resolution Procedure 
 

• Annual Ombudsman’s report 
 

• Annual Audit of Interests 
 

 

 
 
 
 

• Submit the Annual Ombudsman’s report and Local Resolution 
Procedure to future meetings of the Committee  

 

October 2014 • The Annual Report of the Committe 
 
 

• Review of Members Code of Conduct  
 

• Annual Meeting with Town and Community Councils 
 

 
Actions from July meeting: 

• To undertake training on Sanctions at a future meeting of the 
Committee – completed September meeting 
 

 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE

ANNUAL REPORT

2013/14

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



FOREWORD BY THE CHAIRMAN

I became Chair at the end of the year covered by this report having previously been 

Vice Chair of the committee
[...]
 year.

Edward Hughes

Chair of the Standards Committee

Page 32



MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Although the Standards Committee is one of Flintshire County Council’s Committees, 

the majority of its members are independent of the running and the day to day operation 

of the Council or local government.  In addition to these independent members the 

Committee includes a member who represents the interests of all the 34 Town and 

Community Councils within Flintshire, as well as three elected members of Flintshire 

County Council.

Mr Kenneth Molyneux became an independent member of the Committee from 

December 2013 for a term of 5 years. 

During the year the Chair of the Committee, Mrs Pat Jones’ term of office as an 

independent member came to an end and she decided to stand down with effect from 

July 2014.  Mr Edward Hughes, (formerly the Vice Chair) was appointed as the new 

Chair of the Committee at its September meeting with Mr Robert Dewey being 

appointed as Vice Chair.

The members and the dates when they are due to retire are set out below:-

Independent Committee Members

Appointment Ends

Mr Robert Dewey May 2017 (Vice Chair)

Mr Kenneth Molyneux December 2018

Mrs Phillipa Ann Earlam May 2019

Mr Edward Hughes May 2019 (Chair)

Community Committee Member

Councillor Jonathan Duggan-Keen June 2017 (at the next Council elections)

Flintshire County Council Members

Councillor David Cox (Labour) May 2017

Councillor Hilary McGuill (Liberal Democrat) May 2017

Councillor Arnold Woolley (Independent) May 2017

Page 33



THE COMMITTEE’S WORK

The committee’s main role is to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 

councillors and to assist them to observe the Members’ Code of Conduct.  It is 

responsible for doing so for Members of Flintshire County Council and the County’s 34 

Town and Community Councils.  

The committee is responsible for considering and deciding upon complaints, referred to 

it by the Public Service Ombudsman for Wa
[...]
gations Against Members

There were four complaints against County Councillors during the period.  So far three 

have been resolved and the Ombudsman has decided not to investigate.  One remaining 

complaint is still being considered.

4. Local Resolution of Complaints

At the start of the year the Council agreed its local resolution of complaints procedure.  

This provides a way of speedily resolving low level complaints made by a County 

Councillor or officer against a County Councillor to be speedily resolved.  During the year 

three such complaints were resolved by the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring 

Officer.

5. External Reports

At its meeting in December the committee considered the Public Services Ombudsman 

for Wales annual letter 2012/13.  At the committee’s March meeting it considered the 

Adjudication Panel for Wales annual report 2012/13.  The consideration of such reports 

provides the opportunity to learn from experiences elsewhere so as to prevent such 

issues arising in Flintshire.

Page 35



6. Review of Codes and Protocols

During the year the committee has received reports on the review of the Officers’

Code of Conduct and on the review of the Flintshire Planning Code.  Both codes form 

part of the Council’s Constitution and play an important part in ensuring high 

standards of conduct by Members and officers.  In each case the committee made 

detailed comments that will help ensure the codes remain up-to-date, relevant and 

effective.

Useful Contacts

Gareth Owens, Monitoring Officer           - Tel No. 01352 702344

- E-mail:gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

Peter Evans, Deputy Monitoring Officer  - Tel No. 01352 702304

E-mail: peter.j.evans@flintshire.gov.uk

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales  - www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk

Adjudication Panel for Wales                  - www.adjudicationpanelwales.org.uk

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Review of the Members' Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - Members' Code of Conduct

	6 

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
6 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 6 
October 2014 
 
PRESENT: Mrs Edward Michael Hughes (Chair) 
Councillors:  
David Cox, Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted members:  
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Ann Earlam and Kenneth Harry 
Molyneux 
 
TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES:  
Rhodri Hampson-Jones (Clerk) of Argoed Community Council 
Gareth Roberts (Clerk) of Bagillt Community Council 
Ian Jones (Clerk) of Connah’s Quay Town Council 
Councillor C. Heycocks (Mayor) and Sam Roberts (Clerk) of Mold Town Council 
Christine Johnson of Mostyn Community Council 
Councillor Alan Evans (Mayor) of Saltney Town Council 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Chief Officer (Governance), Democracy and Governance Manager and Team 
Manager – Committee Services 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

There were no declarations of interest.     
 

22. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September were submitted.   
 

Accuracy 
 
Councillor McGuill said she had submitted her apologies for the meeting 

which had not been recorded. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

23. DISPENSATIONS 
 

None had been received. 
 
 
 
 



 

24. REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that the Members’ 
Code of Conduct formed part of the Council’s Constitution and the Council’s 
Constitution Committee was in the last year of a three year programme to review 
all parts of the Constitution.  The guiding principles were to ensure that the 
Constitution was up-to-date and that the wording was clear and unambiguous.  A 
revised copy of the Members’ Code of Conduct highlighting the proposed tracked 
changes, to update and clarify the existing wording had been circulated. 

 
  Councillor Hilary McGuill suggested clarifying the part of the code on 

declaring interests at meetings, in particular when an interest would be 
prejudicial.  The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that the 
wording in the Code of Conduct was clear however it was complicated.  He 
provided an example relating to being a school governor of when a Member 
would have a personal interest and when a Member would have a personal and 
prejudicial interest.  However, he recommend that Members seek advice from the 
Chief Officer (Governance) or himself as soon as they became aware they could 
possibly have an interest. 

 
The Chief Officer (Governance) added that if a Member had a personal 

and prejudicial interest they could apply for dispensation to the Standards 
Committee and cited Councillor Alison Halford’s request for dispensation as the 
most recent example relating to being a school governor, which had been 
granted.  

 
  Following a suggestion from Robert Dewey, the Democracy and 

Governance Manager said the written guidance from the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales should be placed on the internet and infonet alongside 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the tracked changes shown in the circulated Appendix be approved;  
 
(b) That the guiding principles be attached to the Members’ Code of Conduct; 

and 
 
(c) That the Public Services Ombudsman’s for Wales written guidance be 

placed on the internet and infonet alongside the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

 
Revised App 1 - Members Code of Conduct  
 

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

In the absence of any suggested topics for future training it was agreed 
these would be determined by the Chief Officer (Governance) and the 
Democracy and Governance Manager. 

 
 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the forward work programme be noted; and 
 
(b)  That the topics for training be determined by the Chief Officer 

(Governance) and the Democracy and Governance Manager 
 

 6.30pm – Members and Officers of the Town and Community Councils were 
invited into the meeting 

 
The Chairman welcomed the Town and Community Council 

representatives to the meeting and invited everybody present to introduce 
themselves. 
 

26. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

The Chief Officer (Governance) invited comments on the Annual Report of 
the Standard Committee and the circulation list for the report. 

 
  It was suggested that in addition to being sent to County Councillors, a 

copy of the Annual Report could be emailed to Town and Community Councils 
and also that a copy be made available in the public libraries, which was agreed 
by the Chief Officer (Governance).  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Report be approved. 
 

27. INTERESTS 
 

The Chief Officer (Governance) provided information on the obligation of 
Councillors to declare interests verbally at meetings at which that business was 
to be considered.  He added the additional requirement on County Councillors to 
complete the form required for the statutory public register for the declaration of 
personal interests, which had to be completed within 28 days of election or 
appointment to office.  In addition to completion of that form, County Councillors 
were still required to declare any relevant interests where they related to matters 
under consideration at a meeting.  

 
On Part 4, the Register of Members’ Interests, the Chief Officer 

(Governance) explained that as a result of a recent Welsh Government (WG) 
consultation paper, the appropriate civil servant had been contacted and had 
clarified the intention was for clerks of Town and Community Councils to be 
responsible for maintaining the online notifications of interests made at meetings 
by Councillors.  This meant that each Town and Community Council would 
require a website to hold such information.   There was a meeting of the County 
Forum the following week and the Chief Officer (Governance) said he would 
provide an update on this to Town and Community Councils. 

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager added that Welsh Government 

had made grant funding available for the development of Town and Community 
Council websites which Flintshire had administered in the previous financial year. 



 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That an update on interests be provided at the next meeting of the County 
Forum. 
 

28. ETHICAL ISSUES CURRENTLY OF INTEREST OR RAISED BY TOWN AND 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
 

  Councillor Christine Jones, Mostyn Community Council, asked if there was 
a procedure in place if a Councillor had a complaint about a fellow Councillor or 
an officer.  The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that if there was a complaint 
about a fellow Councillor, the complaint should be directed to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales.  If the complaint was about an officer, it should be made 
via the online complaints form on the Council’s website.   

 
  Following a number of questions, it was suggested that the Members’ 

Code of Conduct and complaints procedure should be relocated and better 
signposted on the new website and this was agreed. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Members’ Code of Conduct and complaints procedure be relocated and 

better signposted on the Council’s new website. 
 

29. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 


